

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

ANTHONY WAYNE CONNER,)
) No. 46924-2019
 Petitioner-Appellant,)
) Ada County Case No.
 v.) CV01-18-717
)
 STATE OF IDAHO,)
)
 Defendant-Respondent.)
 _____)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF ADA**

HONORABLE RICHARD D. GREENWOOD
District Judge

LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho

COLLEEN D. ZAHN
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division

JEFF NYE
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT**

GREG S. SILVEY
Silvey Law Office, Ltd.
P. O. Box 5501
Boise, Idaho 83705
(208) 286-7400
E-mail: greg@idahoappeals.com

**ATTORNEY FOR
PETITIONER-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings	1
ISSUE	6
ARGUMENT	7
The District Court Did Not Err By Dismissing Conner’s Petition For Post-Conviction Relief	7
A. Introduction.....	7
B. Standard Of Review	7
C. The District Court Properly Dismissed Conner’s Petition Because His Allegations Did Not Justify Relief Under <i>Strickland</i>	8
1. The District Court Properly Dismissed Conner’s Ineffective Assistance Claim Related To Dr. Smock’s Testimony About Otis’s Basilar Skull Fracture.....	10
2. The District Court Properly Dismissed Conner’s Ineffective Assistance Claim Related To Dr. Smock’s Testimony About The Superficial Abraded Area	15
3. The District Court Properly Dismissed Conner’s Ineffective Assistance Claim Related To Dr. Smock’s Testimony About The Defensive Wound On Otis’s Hand	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bolognese v. Forte</u> , 153 Idaho 857, 292 P.3d 248 (2012)	18
<u>Charboneau v. State</u> , 144 Idaho 900, 174 P.3d 870 (2007)	7, 8
<u>Dunlap v. State</u> , 159 Idaho 280, 360 P.3d 289 (2015).....	8, 9
<u>Grove v. State</u> , 161 Idaho 840, 392 P.3d 18 (Ct. App. 2017).....	10
<u>Jones v. Flowserve FCD Corp.</u> , 73 F. App'x 706 (5th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<u>Lelifeld v. Johnson</u> , 104 Idaho 357, 659 P.2d 111 (1983).....	13, 19
<u>Sanchez v. State</u> , 127 Idaho 709, 905 P.2d 642 (Ct. App. 1995).....	9, 15
<u>State v. Cardell</u> , 132 Idaho 217, 970 P.2d 10 (1998).....	14
<u>State v. Conner</u> , 161 Idaho 502, 387 P.3d 170 (Ct. App. 2016).....	1, 2, 4, 14
<u>State v. Dunlap</u> , 155 Idaho 345, 313 P.3d 1 (2013).....	9
<u>State v. Gleason</u> , 123 Idaho 62, 844 P.2d 691 (1992)	19
<u>State v. Hairston</u> , 133 Idaho 496, 988 P.2d 1170 (1999).....	9
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 163 Idaho 744, 419 P.3d 1042 (2018).....	11
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 163 Idaho 412, 414 P.3d 234 (2017)	12, 19
<u>State v. Payne</u> , 146 Idaho 548, 199 P.3d 123 (2008).....	passim
<u>State v. Sandoval-Tena</u> , 138 Idaho 908, 71 P.3d 1055 (2003)	13, 19
<u>Strickland v. Washington</u> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	1, 8
<u>Yarborough v. Gentry</u> , 540 U.S. 1 (2003)	12
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
I.C. § 19-4903	8
I.C. § 19-4906	8
 <u>RULES</u>	
I.R.E. 615	12
